# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Home Mart, Inc.	05/03/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Listingbook LLC	
Street Address:	7029 Albert Pick Road, Suite 200	
Internal Address:	P.O. Box 18247	
City:	Greensboro	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27419	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7454355
Patent Number:	7957979
Application Number:	13912987

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2026261700

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2028795467

Email: kmhutchison@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: Jones Day

Address Line 1: 222 East 41st Street

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	013392-0001-999	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Paul L. Sharer	
Signature:	/Paul L Sharer/	
Date:	06/07/2013	

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment-Listingbook#page1.tif

00

PATENT REEL: 030570 FRAME: 0545

SOLE/JOINT INVENTION

(Worldwide Rights)

Attorney Docket Nos.: 10022.0001-00000

10022.0001-01000

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Home Mart, Inc., a corporation of North Carolina whose post office address is 2976 Kedron Court, Winston-Salem, North Carolina, 27106, is the recorded owner of U.S. Patent No. 7,454,355 as indicated in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel number 011786 and Frame number 0366, and its continuation U.S. Patent No. 7,957,979;

WHEREAS, on or about December 22, 2005, certain assets and properties, including the rights of these patents were assigned through agreements from Home Mart, Inc. to Listingbook, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company whose post office address is 7029 Albert Pick Road, Suite 200, PO Box 18247, Greensboro, NC, 27419;

WHEREAS Home Mart, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as Assignor) and Listingbook, LLC (hereinafter referred to as Assignee) wish to verify and memorialize that prior assignment of patent rights in a short, formal assignment that also can be readily recorded in the records of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, Home Mart, Inc., as Assignor, has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and does hereby *nunc pro tunc* sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention disclosed and claimed in and the patent rights provided by U.S. Patent No. 7,454,355, issued November 18, 2008, and U.S. Patent No. 7,957,979, issued June 7, 2011, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority in any foreign country on the basis of the above patents in any foreign country, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and Assignee also hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, and to record ownership in such patents, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, Assignee and the undersigned officer of Assignee HEREBY covenant that it and the undersigned officer have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, Assignee and the undersigned HEREBY further covenant and agree that it and the undersigned will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to them respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set our hands.

County of Guilford ) ss.	Name: Title:	Joan Milman President of Home Mart, Inc.
)	Address:	2976 Kedron Court, Winston-Salem, North Carolina, 27106
State of North (arolina)	By_ Date:	5/3/20/3 LINUROL GROOTING
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 3rd day 5. Out Track., Notary Public	y of May	NOTARY PUBLIC
Page 1 of 1		FILTO COUNTIFIE

PATENT REEL: 030570 FRAME: 0546

**RECORDED: 06/07/2013**